
 RSE TX above 1GHz_Non-Beamforming_Multi-RU Appendix D.5 
 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : D5 of D9 
    

    

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report No.   :  FR450601-03AF



 RSE TX above 1GHz_Non-Beamforming_Multi-RU Appendix D.5 
 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : D6 of D9 
    

    

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report No.   :  FR450601-03AF



 RSE TX above 1GHz_Non-Beamforming_Multi-RU Appendix D.5 
 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : D7 of D9 
    

    

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report No.   :  FR450601-03AF



 RSE TX above 1GHz_Non-Beamforming_Multi-RU Appendix D.5 
 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : D8 of D9 
    

    

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report No.   :  FR450601-03AF



 RSE TX above 1GHz_Non-Beamforming_Multi-RU Appendix D.5 
 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : D9 of D9 
    

    

 

 

 

 

 

Report No.   :  FR450601-03AF



 RSE TX above 1GHz_Beamforming  Appendix D.6 
 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : D1 of D18 
    

    

 

Summary 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass AV 5.925G 67.92 68.20 -0.28 3 Vertical 24 1.76 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass PK 5.9245G 87.87 88.20 -0.33 3 Vertical 338 1.50 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass AV 5.923G 66.44 68.20 -1.76 3 Vertical 163 2.83 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass AV 5.923G 67.01 68.20 -1.19 3 Vertical 339 1.50 

802.11be EHT320-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass AV 5.925G 67.95 68.20 -0.25 3 Vertical 341 1.50 

6.525-6.875GHz - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass AV 13.38304G 39.15 54.00 -14.85 3 Horizontal 314 1.50 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass AV 13.36941G 39.36 54.00 -14.64 3 Vertical 93 1.75 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass AV 13.25058G 38.95 54.00 -15.05 3 Horizontal 200 2.65 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX Pass AV 13.32933G 39.04 54.00 -14.96 3 Vertical 334 2.98 
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Result 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.925G 67.92 68.20 -0.28 3 Vertical 24 1.76 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.9607G 109.50 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 24 1.76 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9238G 84.67 88.20 -3.53 3 Vertical 24 1.76 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9559G 121.53 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 24 1.76 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.9229G 63.92 68.20 -4.28 3 Horizontal 177 1.50 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.9637G 107.46 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 177 1.50 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9226G 83.84 88.20 -4.36 3 Horizontal 177 1.50 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9631G 119.76 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 177 1.50 

5955MHz Pass AV 11.90364G 38.96 54.00 -15.04 3 Vertical 89 1.94 

5955MHz Pass PK 11.91048G 52.00 74.00 -22.00 3 Vertical 89 1.94 

5955MHz Pass AV 11.9097G 39.22 54.00 -14.78 3 Horizontal 307 1.50 

5955MHz Pass PK 11.91G 52.06 74.00 -21.94 3 Horizontal 307 1.50 

6195MHz Pass AV 12.39228G 38.83 54.00 -15.17 3 Vertical 235 1.50 

6195MHz Pass PK 12.38802G 51.83 74.00 -22.17 3 Vertical 235 1.50 

6195MHz Pass AV 12.39072G 45.37 54.00 -8.63 3 Horizontal 314 1.28 

6195MHz Pass PK 12.38664G 57.83 74.00 -16.17 3 Horizontal 314 1.28 

6415MHz Pass AV 12.83084G 39.73 68.20 -28.47 3 Vertical 276 1.50 

6415MHz Pass PK 12.82274G 52.71 88.20 -35.49 3 Vertical 276 1.50 

6415MHz Pass AV 12.81566G 44.60 68.20 -23.60 3 Horizontal 325 1.23 

6415MHz Pass PK 12.8165G 56.29 88.20 -31.91 3 Horizontal 325 1.23 

6535MHz Pass AV 13.07432G 40.84 68.20 -27.36 3 Vertical 324 2.15 

6535MHz Pass PK 13.08188G 54.58 88.20 -33.62 3 Vertical 324 2.15 

6535MHz Pass AV 13.05956G 41.99 68.20 -26.21 3 Horizontal 325 1.66 

6535MHz Pass PK 13.0655G 54.50 88.20 -33.70 3 Horizontal 325 1.66 

6695MHz Pass AV 13.393G 39.11 54.00 -14.89 3 Vertical 63 1.50 

6695MHz Pass PK 13.3993G 51.97 74.00 -22.03 3 Vertical 63 1.50 

6695MHz Pass AV 13.38304G 39.15 54.00 -14.85 3 Horizontal 314 1.50 

6695MHz Pass PK 13.38274G 51.84 74.00 -22.16 3 Horizontal 314 1.50 

6855MHz Pass AV 13.69746G 39.19 68.20 -29.01 3 Vertical 199 2.27 

6855MHz Pass PK 13.7097G 52.35 88.20 -35.85 3 Vertical 199 2.27 

6855MHz Pass AV 13.71162G 39.17 68.20 -29.03 3 Horizontal 236 1.37 

6855MHz Pass PK 13.70544G 52.73 88.20 -35.47 3 Horizontal 236 1.37 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.9245G 67.45 68.20 -0.75 3 Vertical 338 1.50 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.9506G 106.78 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 338 1.50 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.9245G 87.87 88.20 -0.33 3 Vertical 338 1.50 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.947G 118.59 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 338 1.50 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.9239G 54.11 68.20 -14.09 3 Horizontal 168 1.50 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.9803G 102.87 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 168 1.50 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.9167G 80.17 88.20 -8.03 3 Horizontal 168 1.50 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.98G 115.69 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 168 1.50 

5965MHz Pass AV 11.9303G 37.91 54.00 -16.09 3 Vertical 55 2.06 

5965MHz Pass PK 11.92923G 50.98 74.00 -23.02 3 Vertical 55 2.06 

5965MHz Pass AV 11.92934G 38.02 54.00 -15.98 3 Horizontal 321 1.38 

5965MHz Pass PK 11.93093G 51.84 74.00 -22.16 3 Horizontal 321 1.38 

6205MHz Pass AV 12.41014G 38.47 54.00 -15.53 3 Vertical 14 1.29 

6205MHz Pass PK 12.41074G 51.66 74.00 -22.34 3 Vertical 14 1.29 

6205MHz Pass AV 12.41095G 38.63 54.00 -15.37 3 Horizontal 93 1.44 

6205MHz Pass PK 12.4097G 51.70 74.00 -22.30 3 Horizontal 93 1.44 

6405MHz Pass AV 12.8105G 39.62 68.20 -28.58 3 Vertical 57 1.62 

6405MHz Pass PK 12.80982G 52.48 88.20 -35.72 3 Vertical 57 1.62 

6405MHz Pass AV 12.80924G 39.65 68.20 -28.55 3 Horizontal 122 1.71 

6405MHz Pass PK 12.8107G 53.22 88.20 -34.98 3 Horizontal 122 1.71 

6565MHz Pass AV 13.13024G 37.92 68.20 -30.28 3 Vertical 19 1.40 

6565MHz Pass PK 13.12941G 50.38 88.20 -37.82 3 Vertical 19 1.40 

6565MHz Pass AV 13.12036G 38.09 68.20 -30.11 3 Horizontal 201 2.41 

6565MHz Pass PK 13.12212G 50.86 88.20 -37.34 3 Horizontal 201 2.41 

6685MHz Pass AV 13.36941G 39.36 54.00 -14.64 3 Vertical 93 1.75 

6685MHz Pass PK 13.36974G 52.23 74.00 -21.77 3 Vertical 93 1.75 

6685MHz Pass AV 13.36981G 39.23 54.00 -14.77 3 Horizontal 306 2.67 
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Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

6685MHz Pass PK 13.36935G 52.51 74.00 -21.49 3 Horizontal 306 2.67 

6845MHz Pass AV 13.68957G 39.60 68.20 -28.60 3 Vertical 287 1.28 

6845MHz Pass PK 13.68998G 53.36 88.20 -34.84 3 Vertical 287 1.28 

6845MHz Pass AV 13.69007G 39.61 68.20 -28.59 3 Horizontal 88 2.79 

6845MHz Pass PK 13.69044G 53.05 88.20 -35.15 3 Horizontal 88 2.79 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.923G 66.44 68.20 -1.76 3 Vertical 163 2.83 

5985MHz Pass AV 6.0085G 102.33 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 163 2.83 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.916G 84.91 88.20 -3.29 3 Vertical 163 2.83 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.96G 118.22 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 163 2.83 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.9235G 54.01 68.20 -14.19 3 Horizontal 290 1.50 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.9995G 100.00 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 290 1.50 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.9115G 79.85 88.20 -8.35 3 Horizontal 290 1.50 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.962G 113.76 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 290 1.50 

5985MHz Pass AV 11.96994G 37.65 54.00 -16.35 3 Vertical 70 2.54 

5985MHz Pass PK 11.96918G 51.01 74.00 -22.99 3 Vertical 70 2.54 

5985MHz Pass AV 11.97033G 37.73 54.00 -16.27 3 Horizontal 25 1.38 

5985MHz Pass PK 11.9708G 51.79 74.00 -22.21 3 Horizontal 25 1.38 

6225MHz Pass AV 12.44939G 38.10 54.00 -15.90 3 Vertical 206 1.40 

6225MHz Pass PK 12.45096G 51.64 74.00 -22.36 3 Vertical 206 1.40 

6225MHz Pass AV 12.45084G 38.22 54.00 -15.78 3 Horizontal 128 1.42 

6225MHz Pass PK 12.44965G 51.47 74.00 -22.53 3 Horizontal 128 1.42 

6385MHz Pass AV 12.77066G 39.53 68.20 -28.67 3 Vertical 174 2.91 

6385MHz Pass PK 12.76951G 53.59 88.20 -34.61 3 Vertical 174 2.91 

6385MHz Pass AV 12.77094G 39.47 68.20 -28.73 3 Horizontal 180 2.72 

6385MHz Pass PK 12.77007G 53.00 88.20 -35.20 3 Horizontal 180 2.72 

6625MHz Pass AV 13.2498G 38.99 68.20 -29.21 3 Vertical 349 2.77 

6625MHz Pass PK 13.25G 51.91 88.20 -36.29 3 Vertical 349 2.77 

6625MHz Pass AV 13.25058G 38.95 54.00 -15.05 3 Horizontal 200 2.65 

6625MHz Pass PK 13.25019G 52.07 74.00 -21.93 3 Horizontal 200 2.65 

6705MHz Pass AV 13.41071G 38.12 68.20 -30.08 3 Vertical 168 1.77 

6705MHz Pass PK 13.41072G 51.45 88.20 -36.75 3 Vertical 168 1.77 

6705MHz Pass AV 13.41508G 38.42 68.20 -29.78 3 Horizontal 181 1.95 

6705MHz Pass PK 13.41156G 50.65 88.20 -37.55 3 Horizontal 181 1.95 

6785MHz Pass AV 13.56913G 38.82 68.20 -29.38 3 Vertical 310 1.33 

6785MHz Pass AV 20.36048G 29.56 54.00 -24.44 3 Vertical 194 1.50 

6785MHz Pass PK 13.57058G 50.76 88.20 -37.44 3 Vertical 310 1.33 

6785MHz Pass PK 20.34744G 42.97 74.00 -31.03 3 Vertical 194 1.50 

6785MHz Pass AV 13.56368G 39.04 68.20 -29.16 3 Horizontal 238 2.75 

6785MHz Pass AV 20.36184G 29.82 54.00 -24.18 3 Horizontal 12 1.67 

6785MHz Pass PK 13.56536G 51.66 88.20 -36.54 3 Horizontal 238 2.75 

6785MHz Pass PK 20.36228G 42.60 74.00 -31.40 3 Horizontal 12 1.67 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.923G 67.01 68.20 -1.19 3 Vertical 339 1.50 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.045G 102.18 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 339 1.50 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.9225G 85.69 88.20 -2.51 3 Vertical 339 1.50 

6025MHz Pass PK 6.0375G 115.22 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 339 1.50 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.916G 60.75 68.20 -7.45 3 Horizontal 353 1.50 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.046G 100.75 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 353 1.50 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.922G 80.17 88.20 -8.03 3 Horizontal 353 1.50 

6025MHz Pass PK 6.0865G 113.76 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 353 1.50 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.05046G 38.01 54.00 -15.99 3 Vertical 90 1.81 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.05046G 51.22 74.00 -22.78 3 Vertical 90 1.81 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.051G 38.09 54.00 -15.91 3 Horizontal 143 1.32 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.05002G 52.06 74.00 -21.94 3 Horizontal 143 1.32 

6185MHz Pass AV 12.37095G 38.18 54.00 -15.82 3 Vertical 117 2.64 

6185MHz Pass PK 12.36958G 51.96 74.00 -22.04 3 Vertical 117 2.64 

6185MHz Pass AV 12.37053G 38.23 54.00 -15.77 3 Horizontal 158 1.20 

6185MHz Pass PK 12.3699G 51.59 74.00 -22.41 3 Horizontal 158 1.20 

6345MHz Pass AV 12.68997G 39.16 54.00 -14.84 3 Vertical 164 2.79 

6345MHz Pass PK 12.69029G 52.24 74.00 -21.76 3 Vertical 164 2.79 

6345MHz Pass AV 12.68979G 39.06 54.00 -14.94 3 Horizontal 163 1.44 
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Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

6345MHz Pass PK 12.68995G 52.94 74.00 -21.06 3 Horizontal 163 1.44 

6665MHz Pass AV 13.32933G 39.04 54.00 -14.96 3 Vertical 334 2.98 

6665MHz Pass PK 13.33023G 52.88 74.00 -21.12 3 Vertical 334 2.98 

6665MHz Pass AV 13.329G 39.04 54.00 -14.96 3 Horizontal 204 1.61 

6665MHz Pass PK 13.33058G 52.75 74.00 -21.25 3 Horizontal 204 1.61 

802.11be EHT320-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.925G 67.95 68.20 -0.25 3 Vertical 341 1.50 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.208G 101.11 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 341 1.50 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.921G 82.04 88.20 -6.16 3 Vertical 341 1.50 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.207G 114.16 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 341 1.50 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.925G 64.46 68.20 -3.74 3 Horizontal 158 1.50 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.135G 101.23 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 158 1.50 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.918G 78.88 88.20 -9.32 3 Horizontal 158 1.50 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.961G 116.46 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 158 1.50 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.20961G 38.55 54.00 -15.45 3 Vertical 31 1.26 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.20932G 52.22 74.00 -21.78 3 Vertical 31 1.26 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.2091G 38.58 54.00 -15.42 3 Horizontal 190 1.81 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.21084G 52.78 74.00 -21.22 3 Horizontal 190 1.81 

6265MHz Pass AV 12.53034G 38.46 54.00 -15.54 3 Vertical 263 2.83 

6265MHz Pass PK 12.5293G 52.18 74.00 -21.82 3 Vertical 263 2.83 

6265MHz Pass AV 12.52928G 38.53 54.00 -15.47 3 Horizontal 70 1.95 

6265MHz Pass PK 12.53081G 51.76 74.00 -22.24 3 Horizontal 70 1.95 
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